

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 7647/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16/04/2009 in CRLM No. 45437/2006 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

HARSH KUMAR SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)  
(For final disposal)

Date : 10/05/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-in-person.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P. K. Dey, Adv.  
Mr. M. K. Maroria, Adv.  
  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
  
Mr. V. Madhukar, Adv.  
Mr. Anvita Cowshish, Adv.  
Ms. Lubna Naaz, Adv.  
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.  
  
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

UPON hearing the petitioner-in-person and the counsel  
the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Signature Not Verified

A detailed order was passed on 01.09.2015 wherein the

Digitally signed by  
NIDHI AHUJA  
Date: 2016.05.11

correspondence exchanged between the State Government and the

18:23:22 IST  
Reason:

Central Government was taken note of and it was observed from

SLP (Crl.) No. 7647/2009

that that the Law Ministry, Government of India, had taken  
the decision not to give any sanction for the prosecution of  
the petitioner herein. On that basis, learned Additional  
Solicitor General who had appeared on that day was asked to

obtain instructions as to whether the Union of India is inclined to withdraw the prosecution regard being had to the earlier orders passed by it. The matter has been adjourned thereafter from time to time.

We are informed that one meeting was proposed on 09.05.2016 but had to be cancelled due to some unavoidable reasons and the meeting is now going to be held on 13.05.2016. We expect and hope that on this date, a final decision shall be taken by the concerned authorities.

List the petition on 01st August, 2016.

(Nidhi Ahuja)  
Court Master

(Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)  
Court Master