

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.8

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 7647/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16/04/2009 in CRLM No. 45437/2006 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

HARSH KUMAR SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR DIRECTIONS AND OFFICE REPORT)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 620-621/2017 In C.A. No. 11231-11232/2016
(WITH OFFICE REPORT)

Date : 03/04/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
 Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.
 Mr. Shailinder Saini, Adv.
 Ms. Saudamini Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv.
 Mr. G.S. Makkar, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

 Mr. Bharat Singh, Adv.

 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

 Mr. V. Madhukar, AAG
 Ms. Anvita
 Mr. Mohit Nain, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No(s). 7647/2009

The petitioner has been prosecuted under Section 19 of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988. The petitioner filed the petition for quashing, which was rejected by the High Court and the present petition is preferred thereagainst.

We may record the submission of the petitioner that though sanction for prosecution was initially accorded, the matter was thereafter reviewed and sanction was kept in abeyance. This aspect of the matter is pending in the High Court which is the subject matter of Civil Writ Petition No. 28172 of 2013. The petitioner submits that in case he succeeds in the said writ petition on the issue of sanction itself, it may not be necessary to deal with the present petition. He further points out that the aforesaid writ petition is listed before the High Court on 21st July, 2017 and, therefore, this Court may adjourn the matter to a date thereafter.

This matter shall, accordingly, be listed in the 2nd Week of September, 2017.

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 620-621/2017 In C.A. No. 11231-11232/2016

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

The personal presence of the alleged contemnors/respondents is dispensed with for the time being.

(Ashwani Thakur)
COURT MASTER

(Mala Kumari Sharma)
COURT MASTER