

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 7647/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-04-2009 in CRLM No. 45437/2006 passed by the High Court of Punjab &amp; Haryana at Chandigarh)

HARSH KUMAR SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(THE PETITIONER-IN-PERSON IN THIS MATTER.  
IA No. 65750/2017 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 17535/2009 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 14-10-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bharat Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shailendar Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Bimal Roy Jad. Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
For Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
For Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR  
  
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The proceedings in the present case have been repeatedly deferred to await the decision of the High Court and observations have been made for the High Court to conclude the matter. On 15<sup>th</sup> March, 2019 this Court specifically stated that the High Court may proceed with

the matter and decide the pending case and the parties have assured that they shall not take any unnecessary adjournment.

On a query, we are informed that the matter has been listed on 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2019 and 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2019 but the matter was deferred at the request of the petitioner. The petitioner however seeks to contend that since the Registry of the court had not complied with order dated 15<sup>th</sup> May, 2018 directing to make three parts of the petition, he had to seek deferment.

On perusal of order dated 15<sup>th</sup> May, 2018 we are of the view that the said order is to assist the court in facilitating the decision of the matter but certainly cannot be a ground on which the petitioner will seek adjournment.

We thus make it clear that if on the next date of hearing i.e. 16<sup>th</sup> December, 2019 the petitioner does not proceed with the hearing, the present special leave petition will stand dismissed without any further orders.

List on 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2020.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER